Bill Number: 94-015

Ordinance Number: 4025

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE CHIEF OF POLICE OF THE CITY OF ST. ROBERT TO APPLY TO THE TRAFFIC AND HIGHWAY SAFETY DIVISION OF THE MISSOURI DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION FOR A HAZARDOUS MOVING VIOLATION ENFORCEMENT GRANT

Be it ordained by the Board of Aldermen of the City of St. Robert as follows:

- SECTION 1. The Chief of Police of the City of St. Robert Police Department submits a request to the Board of Aldermen for authorization to apply to the Missouri Department of Transportation, Traffic and Highway Safety Division Traffic Enforcement Grant Program for a Hazardous Moving Violation Grant, with a grant proposal in the amount of \$4,185.27.
- SECTION 2. The Board of Aldermen wishes for the St. Robert Police Department to participate in the said Traffic Enforcement Grant Program and approves the Chief of Police's request and authorizes him to complete, execute, and submit an application to the Traffic Enforcement Grant Program for a Hazardous Moving Violation Enforcement Grant in the amount of \$4,185.27. A true copy of the City Council Authorization, executed by the Board members, is attached hereto as Exhibit A and is incorporated herein by specific reference.

SECTION 3. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from the date of its passage.

READ THREE TIMES AND PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE BOARD OF ALDERMEN OF THE CITY OF ST. ROBERT, MISSOURI ON FEBRUARY 27, 2024.

Mayor

Attest:

City Clark